

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANHEUSER-BUSCH, INC. et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No.: 10-CV-01601
vs.)	
)	Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.
)	
STEPHEN B. SCHNORF, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON THEIR COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

OF COUNSEL:

Michael T. Dierkes
S. Ann Walls
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 13th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3000

Counsel for Defendants

Dated: May 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS LAWSUIT CHALLENGES ILLINOIS’ THREE-TIER SYSTEM FOR LIQUOR PRODUCTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND SALE.....	4
A. For Important Policy Reasons, The Traditional Three-Tier System Precludes Producers From Acting As Distributors.....	4
B. Illinois’ Three-Tier System Precludes Producers From Acting As Distributors Unless Both Are Subject To The State’s Regulatory Control.....	5
C. Allowing Anheuser-Busch To Act As A Distributor In Illinois Would Undermine The State’s Three-Tier System.....	7
II. ILLINOIS’ THREE-TIER SYSTEM IS PROTECTED BY THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT AND MUST BE UPHELD REGARDLESS OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	9
A. The Twenty-First Amendment Grants The States Broad Power To Regulate Liquor And Structure A Distribution System.....	10
B. Illinois’ Three-Tier System Is Validly Grounded In The Twenty-First Amendment’s “Core Concerns.”.....	12
III. ILLINOIS’ THREE-TIER SYSTEM IS LEGITMATE UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT <i>GRANHOLM</i> DECISION.....	13
A. <i>Granhholm</i> And Its Progeny Only Confirm That Illinois Has A Twenty-First Amendment Right To Determine Who Can Be A Distributor In Its Three-Tier System.....	13
B. <i>Granhholm</i> Does Not Invalidate Illinois’ Definition Of “Distributor” Merely Because The Definition Impacts Producers Seeking To Act As Distributors.....	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REMEDY WOULD UNDERMINE ILLINOIS’ THREE-TIER SYSTEM AND IS NOT TAILORED TO DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE VIOLATION.....	19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	10
<i>Action Wholesale Liquors v. Okla. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Comm’n</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (W.D. Okla. 2006).....	19, 22
<i>Arnold’s Wine’s Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	4, 12
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , No. 08-15738, 2010 WL 1443284 (9 th Cir. April 13, 2010).....	22
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2006).....	12, 15
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3

Cherry Hills Vineyard, LLC v. Balducci,
505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....5

Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen,
407 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....19, 21

Dickerson v. Bailey,
336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003).....23

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978).....20

Family Winemakers of Calif. v. Jenkins,
592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....4

Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.,
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....20

Granholt v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....2-5, 10, 13, 14, 16-18

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....11

Heckler v. Matthews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....22-23

Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.,
377 U.S. 324 (1964).....11

Huber Winery v. Wilcher,
488 F. Supp. 2d 592 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....19, 23

Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm’n of the State of Michigan,
305 U.S. 391 (1939).....11

Jelovsek v. Bredeseen,
545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2009).....19

Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.,
304 U.S. 401 (1938).....10, 11

Manuel v. Louisiana,
982 So. 2d 316 (La Ct. App. 2008).....5

Milton S. Kronheim & Co., Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,
91 F.3d 193 (1996).....13

Nat’l Wine & Spirits, Inc. v. Michigan,
No. 243524, 2004 WL 595068 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2004).....5

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....10, 13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....24

Siesta Village Market LLC v. Steen,
595 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....2, 5, 14-16, 20

State Board of Equalization of California v. Young’s Market Co.,
299 U.S. 59 (1936).....10

Waldron v. McAtee,
723 F.2d 1348 (7th Cir. 1983).....24

Wheeler v. Lawson,
539 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008).....3

Statutes

Illinois Liquor Control Act, 235 ILCS 5/1 et seq.....5-7, 23

Illinois Beer Industry Fair Dealing Act, 815 ILCS 720/1 et seq.....24

Other

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56(c).....3

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2.....3, 10
